Chapter 167. Reimbursement Methodology

§16701. Prospective Payment System

- A. Payments for Medicaid covered services will be made under a Prospective Payment System (PPS) and paid on a per visit basis.
- B. A visit is defined as a face-to-face encounter between a facility health professional and a Medicaid eligible patient for the purpose of providing medically needed outpatient services.
- 1. Encounters with more than one facility health professional that take place on the same day and at a single location constitute a single encounter.
- 2. Services shall not be arbitrarily delayed or split in order to bill additional encounters.

NOTE: Refer to the RHC and Physician's Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) Manuals for the definition of an encounter.

- 3. Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2011, the Medicaid Program shall include coverage for diabetes self-management training services rendered by qualified health care professionals in the RHC encounter rate.
- a. Separate encounters for DSMT services are not permitted and the delivery of DSMT services alone does not constitute an encounter visit.
- 4. Effective for dates of service on or after December 1, 2011, the Medicaid Program shall include coverage for fluoride varnish applications in the RHC encounter rate.
- a. Fluoride varnish applications shall only be reimbursed to the RHC when performed on the same date of service as an office visit or preventative screening. Separate encounters for fluoride varnish services are not permitted

and the application of fluoride varnish does not constitute an encounter visit.

- C. For an RHC which enrolls and receives approval to operate, the facility's initial PPS per visit rate shall be determined through a comparison to other RHCs in the same town/city/parish. The scope of services shall be considered in determining which proximate RHC most closely approximates the new provider. If no RHCs are available in the proximity, comparison shall be made to the nearest RHC offering the same scope of service. The rate will be set to that of the RHC comparative to the new provider.
- D. The PPS per visit rate for each facility will be increased on July 1 of each year by the percentage increase in the published Medicare Economic Index (MEI) for primary services.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the Secretary, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 32:1905 (October 2006), repromulgated LR 32:2267 (December 2006), amended by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 37:2632 (September 2011), LR 40:83 (January 2014).

§16703. Alternate Payment Methodology

- A. Effective for dates of service on or after October 20, 2007, the Medicaid Program establishes an alternate payment methodology for adjunct services provided by rural health clinics (RHCs) when these professional services are rendered during evening, weekend or holiday hours. This alternate payment methodology is in addition to the Prospective Payment System methodology established for RHC services.
- 1. A payment for adjunct services is not allowed when the encounter is for dental services only.
- B. The reimbursement for adjunct services is a flat fee, based on the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) procedure code, in addition to the reimbursement for the associated office encounter.
- C. Reimbursement is limited to services rendered between the hours of 5 p.m. and 8 a.m. Monday through weekends and State legal holidays. Documentation relative to this reimbursement must include the time that the services were rendered.
- D. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2019, RHCs shall be reimbursed a separate payment outside of the PPS rate for the following services:
 - 1. Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptives (LARCs)
- a. Reimbursement for LARCs shall be at the lesser of, the rate on file or the actual acquisition cost for entities participating in the 340B program. Rural health clinics eligible for 340B pricing must bill Medicaid at their 340B actual acquisition cost for reimbursement.

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act.

304

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the Secretary, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 34:1036 (June 2008), amended by the Department of Health, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 44:1903 (October 2018).